## 509117164 04/03/2025

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI933893

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CECO Environmental IP Inc.	03/31/2025

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Tusk Industrial IP Acquisition LLC	
Street Address:	1 N. Wacker Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 1920	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9347456
Patent Number:	10309231

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4023909005

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4023909500

Email: ip@koleyjessen.com

Correspondent Name: Roberta L. Christensen

Address Line 1: One Pacific Place, Suite 800

Address Line 2: 1125 S 103rd Street

Address Line 4: Omaha, NEBRASKA 68124

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26659-0020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Catherine Petersen
SIGNATURE:	/Catherine Petersen/
DATE SIGNED:	04/03/2025
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Project Dynamics - Patent Assignment to Tusk Industrial IP Acquisition LLC (Fully Executed)#page1.tiff source=Project Dynamics - Patent Assignment to Tusk Industrial IP Acquisition LLC (Fully Executed)#page2.tiff

PATENT 509117164 REEL: 070729 FRAME: 0143

source=Project Dynamics - Patent Assignment to Tusk Industrial IP Acquisition LLC (Fully Executed)#page3.tiff source=Project Dynamics - Patent Assignment to Tusk Industrial IP Acquisition LLC (Fully Executed)#page4.tiff source=Project Dynamics - Patent Assignment to Tusk Industrial IP Acquisition LLC (Fully Executed)#page5.tiff

PATENT REEL: 070729 FRAME: 0144

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into effective this 31st day of March, 2025, by CECO Environmental IP Inc., a Delaware corporation, having an address of 5080 Spectrum Drive, Suite 800E, Addison, Texas 75001 United States, formerly of 14651 Dallas Parkway, Suite 500, Dallas, Texas 75254 United States ("Assignor"), in favor of Tusk Industrial IP Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address of 1 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1920 Chicago, Illinois 60606 United States ("Assignee"). Assignee and Assignor are individually referred to herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

In consideration of one dollar (\$1), the mutual promises provided herein and in the Member Interest Purchase Agreement where as a condition to the Member Interest Purchase Agreement Assignor is to distribute the Patents (defined below) to Assignee, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by each Party, Assignor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, all right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A, attached hereto (the "Patents").

Assignor further assigns to Assignee and Assignee further accepts (a) any improvements in the inventions previously or after the date of this Assignment made or acquired by Assignor, and any patents on the inventions and/or improvements that may be granted in the United States or any foreign countries, including each patent granted on any application that is a division, substitution, or continuation in whole or in part of an application (collectively, "Future Patents"); (b) all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, substitutions, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals of any of the Patents or Future Patents, whether already granted or to be granted; (c) any and all other rights and privileges accruing under the Patents or Future Patents provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world; and (d) all claims for damages arising out of or relating to past or continuing infringements of the Patents or Future Patents, if any, with the right to sue for and collect such damages.

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right, power and authority and has been duly authorized to convey the right, title and interest herein assigned, and that it has not and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith. Assignor further covenants that, when requested, it will without charge to Assignee, execute and deliver to Assignee any further documents and instruments, and take all such further actions as may be necessary, desirable or convenient to enable Assignee to obtain, maintain and enforce its rights and interests in and to the Patents and Future Patents in any and all countries. If Assignee or its successor or assignee is unable, for any reason, to obtain a signature of Assignor on a document necessary to perfect the transfer or assignment of the Patents, Future Patents or the intellectual property rights therein, Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee (and its successors and assigns) as Assignor's agent and attorney-in-fact, which appointment is coupled with an interest, to act for and on behalf of Assignor to execute, verify, and file any documents with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and

4928-4621-5726.1

Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Patent Assignment. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

to be executed by its duly authorized officer as the	rarties hereto has caused this Patent Assignment le date first written above.
	CECO Environmental IP Inc., Assignor  By: Penn K Johansson  Title: CFO
STATE OF Texas	
STATE OF Jekes ) COUNTY OF Dalles )	,
hul.	ing Patent Assignment and acknowledged that
Witness my hand and seal the day and year	ar last above given.
KATHRYN SEALE Notary ID #10935893 My Commission Expires December 21, 2025	Notary Public
AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:	Tusk Industrial IP Acquisition LLC, Assignee
	By: Patrick St. John Title: Vice President and Secretary
STATE OF) SS.	
COUNTY OF)	
On this day of, and state aforesaid, appeared person whose name is subscribed to the foregone/she executed said instrument as his/her free therein expressed.	oing Patent Assignment and acknowledged that
Witness my hand and seal the day and year	ar last above given.
	Notary Public
	•

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties hereto has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer as the date first written above.

	CECO Environmental IP Inc., Assignor
	By: Title:
STATE OF ) SS.	
) SS. (COUNTY OF)	
person whose name is subscribed to the fore	, before me a Notary Public in and for the county  , to me personally known to be the going Patent Assignment and acknowledged that ree and voluntary act for the uses and purposes
Witness my hand and seal the day and	year last above given.
	Notary Public
AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:	Tusk Industrial IP Acquisition LLC, Assignee  By: Patrick St. John Title: Vice President and Secretary
STATE OF	
On this $2^{\frac{7}{4}}$ day of MARCH, $2025$ and state aforesaid, appeared PATIMIX ST. person whose name is subscribed to the fore	, before me a Notary Public in and for the county TOMN, to me personally known to be the going Patent Assignment and acknowledged that tree and voluntary act for the uses and purposes
JANE KATHREIN OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of Illinois	Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 070729 FRAME: 0148

## Exhibit A

## **Patents**

Title	Jurisdiction	Patent No.	Issue Date
NON-METALLIC VERTICAL TURBINE PUMP	United States	9,347,456	05/24/2016
NON-METALLIC VERTICAL TURBINE PUMP	United States	10,309,231	06/04/2019
NON-METALLIC VERTICAL TURBINE PUMP	Australia	2011292033	05/19/2016
NON-METALLIC VERTICAL TURBINE PUMP	Canada	2,808,288	07/24/2018
NON-METALLIC VERTICAL TURBINE PUMP	Canada	3,012,132	07/28/2020
NON-METALLIC VERTICAL TURBINE PUMP	China	103201517	07/07/2017
NON-METALLIC VERTICAL TURBINE PUMP	Hong Kong	1187391	05/11/2018
NON-METALLIC VERTICAL TURBINE PUMP	Saudi Arabia	3929B1	03/08/2015
NON-METALLIC VERTICAL TURBINE PUMP	Taiwan	I633005	08/21/2018
NON-METALLIC VERTICAL TURBINE PUMP	European Patent	2606238	01/30/2019
NON-METALLIC VERTICAL TURBINE PUMP	Germany (Federal Republic of)	2606238	01/30/2019
NON-METALLIC VERTICAL TURBINE PUMP	Italy	2606238	01/30/2019
NON-METALLIC VERTICAL TURBINE PUMP	United Kingdom	2606238	01/30/2019
NON-METALLIC VERTICAL TURBINE PUMP	France	2606238	01/30/2019
NON-METALLIC VERTICAL TURBINE PUMP	Netherlands	2606238	01/30/2019

# **Patent Applications**

Title	Jurisdiction	App. No.	Filing Date
NON-METALLIC VERTICAL TURBINE PUMP	United Arab Emirates	167/2013	08/17/2011

4928-4621-5726.1

**PATENT REEL: 070729 FRAME: 0149** 

**RECORDED: 04/03/2025**